use subscription asset (an intangible asset) and a corresponding subscription liability, provides
capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, and requires note disclosures
regarding a SBITA.

Note 17. New Accounting Pronouncements

The City and Borough has retroactively implemented GASB Statement Number 87, Leases (GASB 87)
effective for the City and Borough’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021. GASB 87 establishes a single
model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the
right to use an underlying asset. Under GASB 87, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability
and an intangible right-to-use asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a
deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about
leasing activities.

The effects of reporting GASB 87 in the City and Borough’s financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2022 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Assets
  Governmental leases receivable $ - $ 3,635,649 $ 3,635,649
  Business-type leases receivable -  2,099,781  2,099,781
  Governmental capital assets, net 122,747,632  71,883  122,819,515
  Business-type capital assets, net  322,499,825  34,784  322,534,609

Total assets 445,247,457 5,842,097 451,089,554

Liabilities
  Lease payable governmental 235,991 105,219 341,210
  Lease payable business-type - 34,784 34,784

Total liabilities 235,991 140,003 375,994

Deferred inflows of resources
  Governmental lease related -  3,604,097  3,604,097
  Business-type lease related -  2,080,187  2,080,187

Total deferred inflows of resources - 5,684,284  5,684,284

Opening Net Position $ 445,011,466 $ 17,810 $ 445,029,276

79

Required Supplementary Information

Exhibit E-1

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 Original Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues

Taxes:
Property taxes 6,924,300$   6,924,300$   7,204,373$   280,073$
Sales taxes 11,730,971   11,730,971   16,365,714   4,634,743

Total taxes 18,655,271   18,655,271   23,570,087   4,914,816

State sources:
Community Assistance 415,199   415,199   411,663   (3,536)
State PERS relief 400,000   400,000   543,871   143,871
State grants 7,000   7,000   7,000   -
Other 30,445   30,445   27,275   (3,170)

Total state sources 852,644   852,644   989,809   137,165

Federal sources:
National Forest receipts 600,000   600,000   647,308   47,308
Payment in lieu of taxes 800,000   800,000   877,397   77,397
Federal grants 101,000   101,000   1,965,748   1,864,748

Total federal sources 1,501,000   1,501,000   3,490,453   1,989,453

Charges for services:
State jail contract 391,200   391,200   391,194   (6)
Ambulance fees 425,000   425,000   501,436   76,436
E911 surcharges 180,000   180,000   167,347   (12,653)
Jobbing 363,500   363,500   322,151   (41,349)
Other 34,000   34,000   21,459   (12,541)

Total charges for services 1,393,700   1,393,700   1,403,587   9,887

Interfund services 2,784,694   2,784,694   2,784,694   -

Fines, forfeitures and penalties 54,000   54,000   63,199   9,199

Investment income (loss) 300,000   300,000   (742,859)   (1,042,859)

Uses of property 399,400   399,400   457,837   58,437

Licenses and permits 133,450   133,450   205,286   71,836

Other 225,900   225,900   278,356   52,456

Total Revenues 26,300,059$   26,300,059$   32,500,449$   6,200,390$

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

80

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 1)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022
Original
Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Expenditures

Administration:
Administration/Assembly 1,268,741$   1,244,134$   1,069,194$   174,940$
Legal 413,108   399,602   399,132   470
Municipal clerk 463,272   455,872   493,450   (37,578)
Finance 2,389,648   2,360,894   2,376,009   (15,115)
Assessing 438,275   438,275   388,837   49,438
Planning 282,953   282,953   267,549   15,404
General office and local grants 974,763   1,022,650   1,027,386   (4,736)

Total administration 6,230,760   6,204,380   6,021,557   182,823

Public safety:
Police 4,948,237   4,977,192   4,382,138   595,054
Fire 1,910,455   1,940,315   1,855,966   84,349
Ambulance 405,377   396,933   327,307   69,626
Search and rescue 37,094   35,676   21,260   14,416

Total public safety 7,301,163   7,350,116   6,586,671   763,445

Public works:
Administration 738,210   738,210   882,966   (144,756)
Engineering 837,411   892,645   647,512   245,133
Streets 1,375,889   1,464,454   1,324,154   140,300
Recreation 719,091   783,016   795,763   (12,747)
Building officials 333,677   333,677   306,694   26,983

Total public works 4,004,278   4,212,002   3,957,089   254,913

Public services:
Library 1,071,260   1,070,307   1,076,121   (5,814)
Harrigan Centennial Hall 740038 1006156 787137 219019
Senior Citizen Center 97866 97866 84109 13757

Total public services 1,909,164   2,174,329   1,947,367   226,962

Sitka School District 8,364,150   8,364,150   8,364,200   (50)

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

81

Exhibit E-1 (Continued 2)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022
Original
Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Debt service
Leased assets -$   -$   16,224$   (16,224)$
Principal 64,828   64,828   22,310   42,518
Interest 20,097   20,097   6,055   14,042

84,925   84,925   44,589   40,336

Equipment acquisition 63,500   63,500   76,725   (13,225)

Total Expenditures 27,957,940   28,453,402   26,998,198   1,455,204

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 1,261,409   1,250,909   5,502,251   4,251,342

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Leases -   -   70,926   70,926
Transfers in 1,168,054   1,702,055   1,660,243   (41,812)
Transfers out (4,396,637)   (8,046,365)   (8,421,990)   (375,625)

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,228,583)   (6,344,310)   (6,690,821)   (346,511)

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,967,174)$   (5,093,401)$   (1,188,570)   3,904,831$

Fund Balance, beginning 21,428,443

Fund Balance, ending 20,239,873$

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual, continued

82

Exhibit E-2

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

Sitka Community Hospital Dedicated Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022
Original
Budget Final Budget Actual  Variance

Revenues

Tobacco tax 833,000$   833,000$   886,947$   53,947$